

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

ACA INTERNATIONAL and
SPECIALIZED COLLECTION SYSTEMS,
INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU and the Acting Director of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
1700 G. St. NW, Washington, DC
20552

Defendants.

No. 4:25-CV-00094

PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR?
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE [ECF NO. 23]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND LEGAL STANDARD	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Proposed Intervenors Have a Right to Intervene	5
A. Proposed Intervenors Each Have Legally Protectable Interests in the Existence and Effective Enforcement of the Medical Debt Rulee	5
B. The Disposition of this Litigation May, as a Practical Matter, Impair or Impede Proposed Intervenors’ Interests	9
C. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the Parties.....	9
II. Alternatively, Permissive Intervention Is Appropriate	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 10
<i>City of Houston v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	13–14
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	5, 10
<i>Energry Gulf States La., L.L.C. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)	10–11
<i>Env’t Defense Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Ford v. City of Huntsville</i> , 242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>In re Estelle</i> , 516 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>KHOLLE Magnolia 2015, LLC v. Vidal</i> , 2024 WL 3371040 (S.D. Tex. July 9, 2024).....	13
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)	3–7, 9, 14
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	14
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , 2022 WL 851782 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022).....	4, 14

Miss. Bankers Assoc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
 2025 WL 694462 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 4, 2025)11–14

Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....6

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
 443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006)12–13

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)8

NextEra Energy Cap. Holdings, Inc. v. D’Andrea,
 2022 WL 17492273 (5th Cir. Dec. 7, 2022).....3

NTEU v. Vought,
 25-cv-381 (D.D.C.).....3, 12

Sierra Club v. Espy,
 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)6, 8, 10, 14

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
 558 F.2d 257, 269 (5th Cir. 1977)4

Texas v. United States,
 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)7, 9–10

Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat’l Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.,
 332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003)13

United States ex rel. Hernandez v. Team Fin., L.L.C.,
 80 F.4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023)12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)4–6, 8–11, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....6, 8

Rules and Regulations

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Final Rule, Prohibition on Creditors and Consumer
 Reporting Agencies Concerning Medical Information (Regulation V), 90 Fed.
 Reg. 3,276 (Jan. 14, 2025) (to be codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 1022)..... *passim*

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 24(a)1, 3–4, 8

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 24(b).....1, 3–4, 12–13

Other Authorities

Comment in Support of Proposed Rule Amending Regulation V; Prohibition on Creditors and Consumer Reporting Agencies Concerning Medical Information from Tzedek DC (Aug. 8, 2024), *available at* <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CFPB-2024-0023-0760>6

Not. of Relevant Developments & Unopposed Mot. to Stay Proceedings, *Cornerstone Credit Union League. v. CFPB*, 4:25-cv-16 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2025)2–3, 10–11

Peter Charalambous & Soo Rin Kim, *It’s ‘shoot first and ask questions later’ as DOGE tries to dismantle CFPB: Official*, ABC News, Mar. 10, 2025, <https://abcnews.go.com/US/cfpb-official-testifies-doges-chaotic-attempts-dismantle-agency/story?id=119651855>3

The White House, *CFPB Isn’t a Wall Street Regulator, It’s a Main Street Regulator* (Feb. 10, 2025), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/articles/2025/02/cfpb-isnt-a-wall-street-regulator-its-a-main-street-regulator>3, 11–12
